
 
   
 
 
 

        Commissioners Journal # 86 Page 581                 September 25, 2017 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
           Subject:   Bills ð Approved ð Madison County  

 
 After reviewing each of the purchase orders, then and nows, and vouchers listed 

above, Mr . Hunter  moved to approve all purchase orders and allow payment of all 
then and nows and vouchers.   

    Following a second from Mr. Dhume  the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest , yes,   
Mr.  Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter,  yes.   

 

 
Subject:   Budget Revision Correct ion ð Approved ð Veterans  
 
 Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Jennifer Moore, CVSO, to approve the budget 

revision for the following:  
 

    Decrease:  Allowances (1000 -A09C -5-0060) in the amount of $10,000.00.  
 
    Increase:  Travel (1000 -A09C -5-0040) in t he amount of $10,000.00.  

 

 
 
 

 
Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject:   Budget Revision ð Approved ð CHIP 
 

Mr. Hunter moved per the request of Emma H all, CHIP Administrator, to approve the 

budget revision for the following:  
 

    Decrease:   Fed. Blk. Grant CHIP Proj Exp (7075 -T500 -5-5002) in the amount of 
$14,811.77.  

 
Increase:  Program Income Improvement Exp (7075 -T500 -5-0050) in the amount of 

$14,811 .77.  

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Subject:   Budget Revision ð Approved ð Courthouse Repairs  
 

Mr. Dhume moved to app rove the budget revision for the following:  
 
   Decrease:  Commissioners Health Insurance (1000 -A01A -5-0100) in the amount of 

$3,121.61.  
 
   Increase:  Courthouse Repairs (1000 -A04B -5-0050) in the amount of $3,121.61.  

 
Following a second from Mr. Hunter th e result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 
Subject:   Decrease PO Funding ð Approved ð Commissioners Other  

 
      Mr. Dhume moved to approve the decrease of PO funding for the following:  

 
         Decrease:  Commissioners Other (1000 -A01A -5-0046) PO#1056 in the amount of 

$11,169.00 . 
 

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 
Subject:   Budget Revision ð Approved ð Courthous e Repairs  

  

Mr. Dhume moved to approve the decrease of funding for the following:  
 

Decrease:  Commissioners Other (1000 -A01A -5-0046) in the amount of $11,169.00.  
 

Increase:  Courthouse Repairs (1000 -A04B -5-0050) in the amount of $11,169.00.  
 

Following a se cond from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   

Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 

 
Subject:   Increase PO Funding ð Approved ð Courthouse Repairs  
 

Mr. Dhume  moved to approve the increase of PO funding for the following:  
 
   Increase:  Courthouse Repairs (1000 -A04B -5-0050) PO#1065 in the amount of 

$11,169.00 . 
 

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject:   Decrease PO Funding ð Approved ð Commissioners Other  
 

      Mr. Dhume moved to approve the decrease of PO funding for the following:  

 
         Decrease:  Commissioners Other (1000 -A01A -5-0046) PO#1056 in the amount of 

$7,375.00.  
 

Following a second from Mr.  Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 
Subject:   Budget Revision ð Approved ð Courthouse Equipment  
 
 Mr. Hunter moved to approve the budget revision for the following:  
 

 Decrease:  Commissione rs Other (1000 -A01A -5-0046) in the amount of $7,375.00.  
 

 Increase:  Courthouse Equipment (1000 -A04B -5-0070) in the amount of $7,375.00.  
 

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter , yes.   

 
 

Subject:   Increase PO Funding ð Approved ð Courthouse Equipment  
 

Mr. Hunter moved to approve the increase of PO funding for the following:  
 

Increase:  Courthouse Equipment (1000 -A04B -5-0070) PO#1066 in the amount of 
$7,375.00.  

 
Following a secon d from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 

 

Subject:   Increase  PO Funding ð Approved ð Courthouse Contract Services  
 
 Mr . Hunter moved to approve the in crease of PO funding for the followi ng:  
 
 Increase :  Courthouse Contract Services (1000 -A04B -5-0140) PO#1067 in the 

amount of $30,000.00.  
 

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 

Subject:   Appropriation ð Approved ð Juvenile Detention  
 

Mr. Hunter moved to approve the appropriation per unappropriated funds for the 
following:  
 
   Appropriate:  Juvenile Detention  (1000 -A04B -5-0150) in the amount of $135,368.17.  

 
Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result o f the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 
Subject:   Increase PO Funding ð Approved ð Juvenile Detention  

 
Mr. Hunter moved to approve the increase of PO funding for the following:  
 

   Increase:  Juvenile Detention (1 000 -A04B -5-0150) PO#1068 in the amount of 
$135,368.17.  

 

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Subject:  Madison County  Rate Renewal for 2018  ð Approved ð County Employee Benefit  

Consortium of Ohio (CEBCO)  

 
 
Mr. Dhume moved to approve the Madison County rate renewal acceptance for 2018 
health care benefit rates.  This renewal rate is for the Plan 3a through CEBCO.   

 
 

 
Following a second from Mr. Hunter the  result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 

 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Subject:  Madison County   Health Benefits  ð Approved ð County Employee Benefit  Consortium 

of Ohio (CEBCO)  

 
Mr. Dhume moved to approve the Plan 3a throu gh CEBCO for the 2018 Madison 
County Health benefits.   

 
 
 

  
 
 

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject:   Agreement ð Approved ð CIO  
 

Mr. Hunter mo ved per the request of Rob Slane to approve the agreement between 

Spyglass and Madison County to review fiber cables at the Prosecutorõs office.   
 
 

  
 
 

Following a second from Mr. Dhume  the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, ye s, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   
*Note -Per the Commissioners approval Rob Slane is authorized to sign this agreement.*



 
 
 
 

 
 

Subject:   Agreement ð Approved ð Job & Family Services  

 
Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Steve Kaifas, Job & Family Services Director, t o 
approve the amendment#4 for the utilities and facilities agreement between Job & 

Family Services and Madison County Family & Children  to decrease the revised amount 
of the utility and facilities agreement from $258.26 to $182.08 .  Effective June 1, 2009.  
 
 

  
 

 
 
Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject:   Agreement ð Approved ð Job & Family Services  
 

Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Steve Kaifas, J ob & Family Services Director, to 

approve the amendment#4 for the building lease agreement between Job & Family 
Services and Family & Children to decrease the payment from $1,042.42 to $970.24.  
Effective November 1, 2017.  
 
 

 

  
Following a second from Mr . Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject:   Agreement ð Approved ð Job & Family Services  
 
Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Steve Kaifas, Job & Family Services Director, to 

approve the amendment#5 for the building lease agreement between Job & Family 
Services and Family & Children to increase the payment from $11,957.58 to 
$12,029.76.   Effective November 1, 2017.  
 

  
 

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Subject:   Prevention Retention and Contingency Plan ð Approved ð Job & Family Services  

 
Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Steve Kaifas, Job & Family Services Director, to 
approve the Prevention Retention and Contingency Plan (PRC) for Madison County 

Department of Job & Family Services.  
 

 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was:  Mr. Forrest, yes,   
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.   

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Subject:    Annexation Petition ð Accepted ð Deercreek Township  

 
 Mr. Dhume moved to accept the Type II annexation petition to the Village of West 
Jefferson of 361.283+/ - more or less from Jefferson Township.  Petitioned by William R. 

Miller.  
 

Petition  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 


